As at December 31, 2011 the change in the value of the hedge assets was estimated to offset 60 to 70 per cent of the underlying
impact on net income attributed to shareholders16 from a 10 per cent decline in publicly traded equity value. The lower end of the
range assumes that the dynamic hedge assets would cover 80 per cent of the loss from the dynamically hedged variable annuity
guarantee liabilities and the upper end of the ranges assumes the dynamic hedge assets would completely offset the loss from the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities. The Company targets to have hedge assets mitigate 60 per cent of the
underlying impact by the end of 2012 and 75 per cent of the underlying impact by the end of 2014.

Sensitivities at December 31, 2011 were largely unchanged as compared to December 31, 2010, with reductions in equity sensitivity
as a result of the additional dynamic hedging on our in-force variable annuity business in Q1 2011 being largely offset by the
increased equity sensitivity on our non-dynamically hedged in-force business as a result of equity market declines during Q3 2011.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity returns(1)

As at December 31, 2011
(C$ millions) -30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%
Underlying sensitivity of net income attributed to

shareholders(2)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (6,080) $ (3,830) $ (1,780) $ 1,490 $ 2,720 $ 3,690
Asset based fees (260) (180) (80) 90 180 260
General fund equity investments(3) (300) (200) (110) 100 200 300
Total underlying sensitivity $ (6,640) $ (4,210) $ (1,970) $ 1,680 $ 3,100 $ 4,250
Impact of hedge assets
Impact of macro hedge assets $ 1,420 $ 950 $ 470 $ (470) $ (950) $ (1,420)
Impact of dynamic hedge assets assuming the change in the value

of the hedge assets completely offsets the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities 3,170 1,980 900 (710) (1,240) (1,610)

Total impact of hedge assets assuming the change in value
of the dynamic hedge assets completely offsets the
change in the dynamically hedged variable annuity
guarantee liabilities $ 4,590 $ 2,930 $ 1,370 $ (1,180) $ (2,190) $ (3,030)

Net impact assuming the change in the value of the hedge
assets completely offsets the change in the dynamically
hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities $ (2,050) $ (1,280) $ (600) $ 500 $ 910 $ 1,220

Impact of assuming the change in value of the dynamic hedge
assets does not completely offset the change in the dynamically
hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities(4) (950) (500) (180) (140) (300) (480)

Net impact assuming the change in value of the dynamic
hedge assets does not completely offset the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee
liabilities(4) $ (3,000) $ (1,780) $ (780) $ 360 $ 610 $ 740

Percentage of underlying earnings sensitivity to movements
in equity markets that is offset by hedges if dynamic
hedge assets completely offset the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liability 69% 70% 70% 70% 71% 71%

Percentage of underlying earnings sensitivity to movements
in equity markets that is offset by hedge assets if dynamic
hedges do not completely offset the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liability(4) 55% 58% 60% 79% 80% 83%

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) Defined as earnings sensitivity to a change in public equity markets including settlements on reinsurance contracts existing at September 30, 2010, but before the offset

of hedge assets or other risk mitigants.
(3) This impact for general fund equities is calculated as at a point-in-time and does not include: (i) any potential impact on public equity weightings; (ii) any gains or losses

on public equities held in the Corporate and Other segment; or (iii) any gains or losses on public equity investments held in Manulife Bank. The sensitivities assume that
the participating policy funds are self-supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes in equity markets.

(4) For a 10, 20 and 30 per cent market decrease the gain on the dynamic hedge assets is assumed to be 80, 75 and 70 per cent of the loss from the dynamically hedged
variable annuity policy liabilities, respectively. For a 10, 20 and 30 per cent market increase the loss on the dynamic hedges is assumed to be 120, 125 and 130 per cent of
the gain from the dynamically hedged variable annuity policy liabilities, respectively. For presentation purposes, numbers are rounded.

16 Defined as earnings sensitivity to a 10 per cent decline in public equity markets including settlements on reinsurance contracts existing at September 30, 2010, but before
the offset of hedge assets or other risk mitigants.

2011 Annual Report 51

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity returns(1)

As at December 31, 2010
(C$ millions) -30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%

Underlying sensitivity of net income attributed to shareholders(2)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (4,840) $ (2,940) $ (1,300) $ 1,010 $ 1,830 $ 2,300
Asset based fees (270) (180) (90) 90 180 270
General fund equity investments(3) (270) (180) (90) 100 200 300

Total underlying

Total underlying

Interest Rate and Spread Risk
The following table shows the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders of a change of one per cent, in current
government, swap and corporate rates for all maturities across all markets with no change in credit spreads between government,
swap and corporate rates, and with a floor of zero on government rates, relative to the rates assumed in the valuation of policy
liabilities. We also assume no change to the ultimate reinvestment rate (“URR”).

Potential impact on annual net income attributed to shareholders of an immediate one per cent parallel change in

[…]

Private equities and other alternative non-fixed income assets (550) 550 (400) 400

Alternative non-fixed income assets $ (1,300) $ 1,300 $ (900) $ 1,000

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) This impact is calculated as at a point-in-time impact and does not include: (i) any potential impact on non-fixed income asset weightings; (ii) any gains or losses on

non-fixed income investments held in the Corporate and Other segment; or (iii) any gains or losses on non-fixed income investments held in Manulife Bank. The
sensitivities assume that the participating policy funds are self-supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes
in alternative non-fixed income asset returns.

54 2011 Annual Report

The increased sensitivity from December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2011 is primarily related to the drop in fixed income rates
(reducing the rate at which funds can reinvest) as well as the change in foreign exchange rates.

Foreign Exchange Risk
The following table shows the impact on net income attributed to shareholders of a ten per cent change in the Canadian dollar
relative to our key operating currencies.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders(1)

2011 2010

As at December 31,
(C$ millions)

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

10% change relative to the U.S. Dollar $ 91 $ (91) $ 129 $ (129)
10% change relative to the Japanese Yen (8) 8 9 (9)

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above. Normally, a strengthening Canadian dollar would reduce the Canadian dollar equivalent of our foreign denominated
earnings. Applying a ten per cent strengthening of the Canadian dollar to the U.S. dollar denominated losses experienced in 2010 and 2011 and the Japanese Yen
denominated losses in 2010 reduces these losses and therefore would have a positive impact to shareholders’ earnings.

The following table shows the impact on shareholders’ equity of a ten per cent change in the Canadian dollar relative to our key
operating currencies.

Potential impact on shareholders’ equity(1)

[…]

impact arising from changes in off-balance sheet bond fund value arising from changes in swap spreads. The sensitivities assume that the participating policy funds are
self-supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes in swap spreads.

(3) Sensitivities are based on projected asset and liability cash flows at the beginning of the quarter adjusted for the estimated impact of new business and investment market
and activities during the quarter. Any true-up to these estimates, as a result of the final asset and liability cash flows to be used in the next quarter’s projection, are
reflected in the next quarter’s sensitivities.

136 2011 Annual Report

Alternative non-fixed income asset performance risk – risk exposure measures
The following table shows the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders resulting from changes in market values of
alternative non-fixed income assets different than the expected levels assumed in the valuation of insurance and investment contract
liabilities.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes in alternative non-fixed income asset
returns(1),(2)

As at December 31, 2011 2010

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Real estate, agriculture and timber assets $ (750) $ 750 $ (500) $ 600
Private equities and other non-fixed income assets (550) 550 (400) 400

Alternative non-fixed income assets $ (1,300) $ 1,300 $ (900) $ 1,000

(1) See ”Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) This impact is calculated as at a point-in-time and does not include: (i) any potential impact on non-fixed income asset weightings; (ii) any gains or losses on non-fixed

income investments held in the Corporate and other segment; or (iii) any gains or losses on non-fixed income investments held in Manulife Bank of Canada.

The increased sensitivity from December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2011 is primarily related to the drop in fixed income rates
(reducing the rate at which funds can reinvest) as well as the change in foreign exchange rates.